
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038673-2025 

Award

Sustainability Assessment and Strategic Flood Risk
Assessment

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-038673

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-052326 (view related notices)

Published 9 July 2025, 3:20pm

Scope 

Description

LOT 1

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC) are looking to appoint consultants to carry out
the sustainability appraisals (SAs) for the Royal Tunbridge Wells Town Centre Plan (RTW
Town Centre Plan) and the borough-wide Local Plan Review (LPR).

LOT 2

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council is looking to appoint appropriately qualified consultants to
carry out a Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA), for the town of Royal Tunbridge Wells
to assist in the preparation of the Royal Tunbridge Wells Town Centre Plan, (RTW Town
Centre Plan). The Plan is currently being prepared by officers of the Council's Planning Policy
Team.

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038673-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038673-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-052326


Page 2 to 10

 

Lot 1. Sustainability Assessment

Description

Lot 1 - Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC) are looking to appoint consultants to carry
out the sustainability appraisals (SAs) for the Royal Tunbridge Wells Town Centre Plan (RTW
Town Centre Plan) and the borough-wide Local Plan Review (LPR).

Lot 2. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment

Description

Lot 2 - Tunbridge Wells Borough Council is looking to appoint appropriately qualified
consultants to carry out a Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA), for the town of Royal
Tunbridge Wells to assist in the preparation of the Royal Tunbridge Wells Town Centre Plan,
(RTW Town Centre Plan).

 

Contract 1. TWBC Sustainability Assessment

Lots



Page 3 to 10

Lot 1. Sustainability Assessment

Supplier

JBA Consulting Ltd

Contract value

£53,648 excluding VAT

£64,378 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

9 July 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed

1 August 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

1 August 2025 to 1 August 2027

2 years, 1 day



Page 4 to 10

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services

Contract locations

UKC - North East (England)

UKD - North West (England)

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

UKF - East Midlands (England)

UKG - West Midlands (England)

UKH - East of England

UKI - London

UKJ - South East (England)

UKK - South West (England)

Contract 2. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment

Lots



Page 5 to 10

Lot 2. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment

Supplier

JBA CONSULTING LIMITED

Contract value

£22,454 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

9 July 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed

1 August 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

1 August 2025 to 1 August 2027

2 years, 1 day

Main procurement category



Page 6 to 10

Services

CPV classifications

71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services

Contract locations

UKC - North East (England)

UKD - North West (England)

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

UKF - East Midlands (England)

UKG - West Midlands (England)

UKH - East of England

UKI - London

UKJ - South East (England)

UKK - South West (England)

Information about tenders 

Lot 1. Sustainability Assessment



Page 7 to 10

5 tenders received

2 tenders assessed in the final stage:

2 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

1 supplier unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot 2. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment

3 tenders received

2 tenders assessed in the final stage:

2 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

1 supplier unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Procedure 

Procedure type

Below threshold - open competition



Page 8 to 10

Suppliers 

JBA CONSULTING LIMITED

1 Broughton Park Old Lane North

Skipton

BD23 3FD

United Kingdom

Email: tenders.uk@jbaconsulting.com

Region: UKE22 - North Yorkshire CC

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 2. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment

JBA Consulting Ltd

1 Broughton Park Old Lane North

Skipton

BD23 3FD

United Kingdom

mailto:tenders.uk@jbaconsulting.com


Page 9 to 10

Email: tenders.uk@jbaconsulting.com

Region: UKE22 - North Yorkshire CC

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 1. TWBC Sustainability Assessment

Contracting authority 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PLDX-6964-RZQX

Town Hall, Monson Way

Royal Tunbridge Wells

TN1 1RS

United Kingdom

Email: procurement@tunbridgewells.gov.uk

Region: UKJ46 - West Kent

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

mailto:tenders.uk@jbaconsulting.com
mailto:procurement@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


Page 10 to 10

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Description

	
	Lot 1. Sustainability Assessment
	Description
	Lot 2. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
	Description

	
	Contract 1. TWBC Sustainability Assessment
	Lots
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Contract 2. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
	Lots
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Information about tenders
	Lot 1. Sustainability Assessment
	Lot 2. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment

	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Suppliers
	JBA CONSULTING LIMITED
	JBA Consulting Ltd

	Contracting authority
	Tunbridge Wells Borough Council


		2025-07-21T17:17:38+0100
	TCPDF




